HOUSE BILL NO. 507
INTRODUCED BY CONNELLY

BY REQUEST OF THE LONG-RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE

IN THE HOUSE

JANUARY 31, 1989 INTRODUCED AND REFERRED TG COMMITTEE
ON APPROPRIATIONS.
FEBRUARY 1, 1989 FIRST READING.
MARCH 17, 1989 COMMITTEE RECOMMEND BILL
DO PASS AS AMENDED. REPORT ADGPTED.
MARCH 18, 1989 PRINTING REPORT.
MARCH 20, 1989 SECOND READING, DO PASS AS AMENDED.
MARCH 21, 1989 ENGROSSING REPORT.
MARCH 22, 1989 THIRD READING, PASSED.

AYES, 81; NOES, 16.
TRANSMITTED TO SENATE,
IN THE SENATE

MARCH 22, 1989 INTRODUCED AND REFERRED TO COMMITTEER
ON FINANCE & CLAIMS.

FIRST READING.

APRIL 10, 1989 COMMITTEE RECOMMEND BILL BE
CONCURRED IN AS AMENDED. REPORT
ADQPTED.

APRIL 11, 19589 SECOND READING, CONCURRED IN.

APRIL 13, 1989 THIRD READING, CONCURRED IN.

AYES, 45; NOES, 1.
RETURNED TO HOUSE WITH AMENDMENTS.

IN THE HOUSE



APRIL 15,

APRIL 17,

1988

1989

RECEIVED FROM SENATE.

SECOND READING, AMENDMENTS
CONCURRED IN.

THIRD READING, AMENDMENTS
CONCURRED IN.

SENT TO ENRCLLING.

REPORTED CORRECTLY ENROLLED.



5lst Legislature

oo o~

10
11
12
13
14
15
l6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

LC 1710/01

&fé BILL NO. se ?

BY REQUEST OF THE NG-RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE

INTRODUCED BY

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REVISING THE LAWS
GOVERNING ADMINISTRATION OF THE CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC
PROJECTS GRANTS PROGRAM; ESTABLISHING FRIORITIES FOR GRANT
AWARDS; APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC
GRANTS; AMENDING SECTIONS 22-2-306 AND 22-2-309, MCA; BAND

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
Section 1. section 22-2-306, MCA, is amended to read:
"22-2-3G6. Grant conditions -- additional funds --

accounts and reports. (1) Ne A grant may not be awarded

unless the grantee accepts the Montana arts council's
conditioﬁs of the grant and signs a contract stipulating
those conditions.

(2) A grantee must agree in writing that:

(a2} the grantee is the official and s0le agency for
the administration of the project described in the grant
agreemant; and

(b} no person will, on the grounds of race, color,
national origin, sex, or age, be excluded from participation

in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to

Z\é‘an/tana tegrsiative Councd

16
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
1B
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

LC 1710701

discrimination under any program or activity ths results
from the expenditure of grant funds.

(3) The grantee must agree that the funds granted will
be expended solely for the purpose and activitie: described
in the approved proposal. All funds granted to the grantee
must be spent or encumbered during the grant period.

(4) Disbursements to grantees must be as follows,
pased upon the cash flow needs of the projects and the
revenues available:

(a) Projects that are to receive more than $10,000 may
receive an amount not exceeding 25% of the grant award in
the first 6 months of the biennium, 50% in the first year of
the biennium, 75% in the first 18 months of the biennium,
and the balance in the remainder of the biennium. Within

such the limitations contained in this subsection, the

amount of each payment must be determined by the Montana
arts council in its discretion. Each payment wmay be made
only after an examination of the costs incurtred in the
ptoject and the amount, if any, of the unencumbered or

unexpended balance of prior grant payments for the project.

(b} Projects that are to receive $10,000 ..& less may
receive the total grant in any fiscal guarter ! Lhe Montana
arts council determines that the cultural .nd aesthetic
project account has funds available and that, after an
examination of the costs incurred by the gaoject, total

-2- INTRODUCED BILL

g So7



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

24

LC 1710/01

payment 1s appropriate.

{c) A grant award budget may be modified in accordance
with this snubsection. A grantee may modify line items in an
approved budget in an amount not to exceed 10% of the total
grant award. A grantee may, with permission of the Montana
arts council, modify line items in an approved budget in an
amount not to exceed 20% of the total grant award. Ne-suech A
modification may not increase the grant award or change the
scope or purpose of the award.

‘(5) The grantee must maintain accounts, records, and
other pertinent material pertaining to the costs incurred
and expenditures made under the grant. The system of
accounting employed by the grantee must be in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles and be applied
in a consistent manner so that project costs and
expenditures can be clearly identified. Accounts, records,
and other pertinent material must be maintained for 3 years
Erom the official termination date of the grant period or
until an audit, approved by the council, has been completed
and any questions arising from the audit have been resolved
to the satisfaction of the council.

(6) Grantees must submit to the council semiannual
reports of expenditures during the course of the project and
such other financial and descriptive reports as that the

council may require. The grantee must submit, within 30

-3-

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

LC 1710/01

days after completion of the project, a final financial
report and a narrative report stating what was accomplished
with the grant. Five percent of the total grant award must
be held pending receipt of final reports by the council.

With regard to grantees who in the past have submitted late

reports, 30% of the grant award may be held pending receipt

of final reports by the council.

{7) The council may, at the principal place of
business of the grantee and during regular business hours,
examine any directly pertinent records, accounts, and
documents o©of the grantee involving transactions relared to

the grant.”

Section 2. section 22-2-309, MCA, is amended to read:

"22-2-309, Grant categories. {1) The following
categories are established for grant funds:

(a) special projects which are specific cultural and
aesthetic activities, services, or events of limited
duration;

(b) operational support for cultural imnstitutions that
have been in existence for at 1least 2 years and whose
budgets reflect only the cost of continuing their current
program;

{c) capital expenditures for acquisition,
construction, or renovation of facilities; and

{d) challenge grants for permanent endowments Lo

-4 -



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

LC 1710701

benefit cultural nonprofit grant recipients.

{2) The Montana arts council may require a match in
cash or donated services for special project and operaticnal
support grants, There is a presumption that the match must
represent $1 in value for each dollar of the grant. The
Montana arts council may accept matches in excess of the
presumed value or may in its discretion require a lesser
ameunt.

(3) Capital expenditures may not exceed 25% of the
total grant funds appropriated. Capital expenditure grants
require a match of at least $3 in cash or donated goods and
services, which goods and services must be donated
specifically for the capital expenditure proiject, to receive
each dollar of grant funds.

(4) Challenge grants require a match of at least $3 in
cash or irrevocable planned or deferred gifts to receive
each dollar of grant funds. Challenge grants are avallable
upon meeting the specified match. Mot less than one-third
of the specified match must be in cash. Not more than
one-third of the match may be in wills, devises, and

bequests, and paid-up life insurance policies, A devise may

include retention of an_irrevocable life _estate by the’

donor . "

NEW SECTION. Section 3. Appropriation of cultural and

aesthetic grant funds - priority of disbursement. (1) The

-5

O o ~d

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

LC 1710/01

Montana arts council shall disburse money appropriated by
[this act] with priority given to subsection (2), Efollowed
by subsections ({3) and (4), respectively. The Montana arts
council shall include in the award contract under this
section a statement binding the grant to any contingencies
established in the recommendations of the cultural and
aesthetic projects advisory committee submitted to the
legislature under 22-2-302 or any other contingencies as
modified by the 1long-range planning subcommittee and as
reflected in the official minutes of the subcommittee.

{2) If the funds in the cultural and aesthetic
projects account were insufficient in the biennium ending
June 30, 1989, to fund projects in the amcunt for which they
were appropriated, the funds For the projects are
reappropriated from the account wuntil £funds have been
disbursed to fully cover appropriations or until October 1,
1990, whichever comes first.

{3) The following projects are approved and amounts
appropriated to the Montana arts council tor the bienaium
ending June 30, 1991, from the <cultural and aesthetic

projects account:

Project Amount
Shakespeare in the Parks 5 15,000
Billings Symphony Society 15,000
Helena Film Society 50,000



10
11
12
113
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Oral History Office

Yellowstone Art Center

Parmly Billings Library Foundation

Paris Gibson Sgquare

Missoula Children's Theatre

U of M Schocol of Fine Arts

MT Community Foundation
Custer County Art Center
Young Audiences of Western MT
Alberta Bair Theatre

Montana Performing Arts Cnsrt
Great Falls Symphony Assn.
Western Heritage Center
Vigilante Players, Inc.
Hockaday Center for the Arts
Helena Film Society

Montana Inst. of the Arts Fndn
Shakespeare in the Parks
Missoula Children's Theatre
Montana Art Gallery Dir. Assoc.
Hockaday Center for the Arts
Paris Gib:son Square

Helena Art:s Council
Yellowstam+ Chamber Players

Garnet Preservaktion Assoc.

LC 1716/01

70,000
50,000
25,000
30,000
20,000
40,000
50,000
12,000
15,000
10,000
25,000

9,500
15,000
13,000
15,000
10,000
15,000
30,000
15,000
25,000
25,000
10,000
10,000

8,000

14,500

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

LC 1710/01
KUSM Public Television 20,000
Hellgate Writerg, Inc. 13,700
Fort Peck FPine Arts Council 20,000
Montanans for Quality TV 15,000
Museum of the Rockies 25,000
Billings Preservation Society 10,000
Aleph Movement Theatre 8,000
Watershed Foundation 15,000
MSU Media & Theatre Arts Dept. 20,000
Northern Lights Institute 9,600
Montana Assn. of Symphony Orch. 4,500
Daly Mansion Preserv. Trust 25,000
Red Lodge Music Festival 10,000
Bigfork Center for Perf. Arts 9,000
Montana Folklife Project 50,000
KEMC Radio 10,000
U of M School of Fine Arts 20,000
Helena Arts Council 10,000
Copper Village Museum 11,000
KUFM Radio 10,000
Montana Repertory Theatre 25,000
Wibaux County Museum Board 3,784
Mcntana Ballet Company 8,500
Bigfork Center for the Perf. Arts Fdn. 15,000
Garden City Ballet 7.500



10
11
12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

LC 1710/01
Montana Dance Arts Assn. 5,000
Helena Symphony Society 10,000
Montana State Theatre Assn. 5,000
MT Indian Art & Culture Assoc. 10,000
Fox Committee for the Perf. Arts 10,000
Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks 2,000
Growth Thru Art, Inc. 10,000
Dillion Jr. Fiddlers Assoc. 9,000
Stillwater Historical Society 5,500
Ikebana International 1,500
Polson City Library 2,000
St. Vincent Hospital 6,630
Huntley Project Museum 1,000
Huntley Project Museum 440
Libby MIA Writers Group 1,500
Broadway 215 2,000
Bigfork Art & Cultural Center 3,000

(4} An amount not tc exceed $10,400 is appropriated to
the Montana arts council for project evaluations €from any
funds that revert from the projects subject to the
appropriations in subsection (3). The evaluations must be
done after July 1, 1990, for the purpose of preparing a
report on the projects for the 52nd legislature.

NEW SECTioN, Section 4. Reversion of granted funds.

(1) On October 1, 1990, all project funds reappropriated

-Q—

10

11

12

LC 1710/01

from the 1989 biennium, but not disbursed, must revert to
the cultural and aesthetic projects account provided for in
15-35-108. If the funds in the cultural and aesthetic
project account are insufficient to fund projects at the
appropriation levels in [section 3(3)], the Montana arts
council shall allocate the available funds on a pro rata
basis to the authorized projects.

(2} On July 1, 1991, any unencumbered balance <f the
1991 biennium grants must revert to the cultural and
aesthetic projects account provided Eor in 15-35-108.

NEW SECTION. Section 5. Effective date. [This act] is
effective July 1, 1989.

-End-

-10



S1st Legislature

B W N

Y- D B - T |

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HB 0507/02

APPROVED BY COMMITTEE
ON APPROPRIATIONS

HQUSE BILL NO. 507
INTRODUCED BY CONNELLY

BY REQUEST OF THE LONG-RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REVISING THE LAWS
GOVERNING ADMINISTRATION OF THE CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC
PROJECTS GRANTS PROGRAM; ESTABLISHING PRIORITIES FOR GRANT
AWARDS; APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC
GRANTS: AMENDING SECTIONS 22-2-306 AND 22-2-309, MCA; AND

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
Section 1. Section 22-2-306, MCA, is amended to read:
»22-2-306. Grant conditions -- additional funds --

accounts and reports. (1) Ne A grant may not be awarded

unless the grantee -accepts the Montana arts council's
conditions of the grant and signs a contract stipulating
those conditions.

{2) A grantee must agree in writing that:

{a) the grantee is the official and sole agency for
the administration of the project described in the grant
agreement; and

(b} no person will, on the grounds of race, color,
national origin, sex, or age, be excluded from participation

in, bhe denied the benefits of, or be subjected to

@nﬂ Lagisiative Councid

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/02

discrimination under any program or activity that results
from the expenditure of grant funds.

{3) The grantee must agree that the funds granted will
be expended solely for the purpese and activities described
in the approved proposal. All funds granted to the grantee
must be spent or encumbered during the grant period.

(4) Disbursements to grantees must be as follows,
based upon the cash flow needs of the projects and the
revenues availlable:

{a) Proiects that are to receive more than $10,000 may
receive an amount not exceeding 25% of the grant award in
the first 6 months of the biennium, 50% in the first year of
the biennium, 75% in the first 1B months of the biennium,
and the balance in the remainder of the biennium., Within

auek the limitations contained in this subsection, the

amount of each payment must be determined by the Montana
arts council in its discretion. Each payment may be made
only after an examination of the costs incurred in the
project and the amount, if any, of the unencumbered or
unexpended balance of prior grant payments for the project.

(b) Projects that are to receive $10,000 or less  may
receive the total grant in any fiscal quarter if the Montana
arts c¢ouncil determines that the cultural and aesthetic
project account has funds available and that, after an
examination of the costs incurred by the project, total

_2_

HB_507
SECOND READING



12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HB 0507/02

paynent is appropriate.

{c) A grant award budget may be modified in accordance
with this subsection. A grantee may modify line items in an
approved budget in an amount not to exceed 10% of the total
grant award. A grantee may, with permission of the Montana
arts council, modify line items in an approved budget in an
amount not to exceed 20% of the total grant award. No-snch A
medification may not increase the grant award or change the
scocpe or purpose of the award.

(S) The grantee must maintain accounts, records, and
other pertinent material pertaining to the costs incurred
and expenditures made under the grant. The system of
accounting employed by the grantee must be in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles and be applied
in a consistent manner so that project costs and
expenditures can be clearly identified. Accounts, records,
and other pertinent material must be maintained for 3 years
from the official termination date of the grant period or
until an audit, approved by the council, has been completed
and any questions arising from the audit have been resolved
to the satisfaction of the council,

{6) Grantees must submit toa the council semiannual
reports of expenditures during the course of the project and
sueh other financial and descriptive reports as that the

council may require. The grantee must submit, within 30

-3- HB 507

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
15
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/02

days after completion of the project, a £final financial
report and a narrative report stating what was accomplished
with the grant. Five percent of the total grant award must
be held pending receipt of final reports by the council.

With regard to grantees who in the past have submitted Jlate

reports, 30% of the grant award may be held pending receipt

of final reports by the councii.

{7) The council may, at the principal place of
business of the grantee and during regular business hours,
examine any directly pertinent records, accounts, and
documents of the grantee involving transactions related to

the grant."

Section 2. Section 22-2-309, MCA, is amended to read:

"22-2~-309. Grant categories. (1) The following
categories are established for grant funds:

{a) special projects which are specific cultural and
aesthetic activities, services, or events of limited
duration;

(b} operational support for cultural institutions that
have been in existence for at least 2 vyears and Qhose
budgets reflect only the cost of continuing their current
program;

(c) capital expenditures for acquisition,

conatruction, or renovation of facilities; and

(d) challenge grants for permanent endowments to

—4- HB 507



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/02

benefit cultural nonprofit grant recipients.

{2} The Montana arts council may require a match in
cash or donated services for special project and operational
support grants, There is a presumption that the match must
represent $1 in value for each dollar of the grant. The
Montana arts council may accept matches in excess of the
presumed value or may in its discretion require a lesser
amount .

{3) Capital expenditures may not exceed 25% of the
total grant funds appropriated. Capital expenditure grants
require a match of at least $3 in cash or donated goods and
services, which goods and services must be donated
specifically for the capital expenditure project, to receive
each dollar of grant funds.

(4) Challenge grants require a match of at least $3 in
cash or irrevocable planned or deferred gifts to receive
each dollar of grant funds. Challenge grants are available
upon meeting the specified match. Not less than one-third
of the specified match must be in cash. Not more than
one-third of the match may be in wills, devises, and

bequests, and paid-up life insurance policies. A devise may

include retention of an irrevocable 1life estate by the

danor.”

NEW SECTION. Section 3. BAppropriation of cultural and

aesthetic grant funds —- pricrity of disbursement. (1) The

-5- HB 507

12
13
14
1s
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/02

Mcntana arts council shall disburse money appropriated by
[this act] with priority given to subsection ({2), followed
by subsections (3) and (4), respectively. The Montana arts
council shall include in the award contract under this
section a statement binding the grant to any contingencies
established in the recommendations of the cultural and
aesthetic projects advisory committee submitted to the
legislature under 22-2-302 or any other contingencies as
modified by the 1long-range planning subcommittee and as
reflected in the official minutes of the subcommittee.

(2) If the funds in the cultural and aesthetic
projects account were insufficient in the biennium ending
June 30, 1989, to fund projects in the amount for which they
were appropriated, the funds for the projects are
reappropriated from the account until funds have been
disbursed to fully cover appropriations or until October 1,
1990, whichever comes first.

(3) The following projects are approved and amounts
appropriated to the Montana arts council for the biennium
ending June 30, 1991, from the cultural and aesthetic

projects account:

Project Amount
Shakespeare in the Parks $ 15,000
Billings Symphony Society 15,000
Helena Film Society 50,000

-6— HB 507



o v = W N -

~l

16
i1
12
13
i3
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Oral History Office

Yellowstone Art Center

Parmly Billings Library Foundation

Paris Gibson Square

Missoula Cchildren's Theatre

U of M School of Fine Arts

MT Community Foundatiocn
Custer County Art Center
Younyg Audiences of Western MT
Rlberta Bair Theatre

Montana Performing Arts Consrt
Great Falls Symphony Asen.
Western Beritage Center
Vigilante Players, Inc.
Hockaday Center for the Arts
Helena Film Society

Montana Inst. of the Arts Fndn
Shakespeare in the Parks
Missoula Children's Theatre
Montana Art Gallery Dir. Assoc.
Hockaday Center for the Arts
Paris Gibson Square

Belena Arts Council
Yellowstone Chamber Players

Garnet Preservation Assoc.

_']-

HB 0507/02

76,000
50,000
25,000
30,000
20,000
40,000
50,000
12,000
15,000
30,000
25,000

9,500
1%,000
13,000
15,000
10,000
15,000
30,000
15,000
25,000
25,0480
16,000
30,000

8,000
147500

HB 507

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

KUSM Public Television
Hellgate Writers, Inc.

Fort Peck Fine Arts Council
Montanans for Quality TV
Museum of the Rockies
Billings Preservation Society
Aleph Movement Theatre
HWatershed Foundation

MSU Media & Theatre Arts Dept.
Northern Lights Institute
Montana Assn. of Symphony Orch.
Daly Mansion Preserv. Trust
Red Lodge Music Festival
Bigfork Center for Perf. Arts
Montana Folklife Project

KEMC Radio

U of M School of Fine Arts
Helena Arts Council

Copper Village Museum

KUFM Radio

Montana Repertory Theatre
Wibaux County Museum Board

Montana Ballet Company

Bigfork Center for the Perf. Arts Fdn.

—8 -

HB 0507/02

10,000
20,000
13,700
20,000
15,000
25,000
10,000

8,000
15,000
20,000

9,600

4,500
25,000
10,000

9,000
50,000
10,000
20,000
10,000
11,000
10,000
25,000

2,784

8,500

15,000

HB 507



w N

S

[T-R - B A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
i9
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/02

Garden City Ballet 7,500
Montana Dance Arts Assn. 5,000
Helena Symphony Society 10,000
Montana State Theatre Assn. 5,000
MT Indian Art & Culture Assoc. 10,000
Fox Committee for the Perf. Arts 10,000
Mcntana Fish, Wildlife & Parks 2,000
Growth Thru Art, Inc. 10,000
Dillon Jr. Fiddlers Assoc. 9,000
Stillwater Historical Society 5,500
Ikebana International 1,500
Polson City Library 2,000
St. Vincent Hospital 6,630
Huntley Project Museum 1,000
Huntley Project Museum 440
Libby MIA Writers Group 1,500
Broadway 215 2,000
Bigfork Art & Cultural Center 3,000
CASCADE COUNTY ARTIST SPEAK 7,500

(4) An amount not to exceed $10,400 is appropriated to
the Montana arts council for project evaluations from any
funds that revert from the projects subject to the
appropriaticns in subsection (3). The evaluations must be
done after July 1, 1990, for the purpose of preparing a

report on the projects for the 52nd legislature.

—9- HB 507

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

HB 0507,/02

(5) ANY FUNDS THAT REVERT FROM THE PROJECTS SUBJECT TO

THE APPROPRIATIONS IN SUBSECTION (3) MAY BE USED TO INCREASE

THE GRANT TO THE STILLWATER HISTQRICAL SOCIETY UP TO A

MAXIMUM OF $9,000.

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Reversion of granted funds.
(1) On October 1, 1990, all project funds reappropriated
from the 198% biennium, but not disbursed, must revert to
the cultural and aesthetic projects account provided for in
15-35-108. I1f the funds in the cultural and aesthetic
project account are insufficient to fund projects at the
appropriation 1levels in [section 3(3))], the Montana arts
council shall allocate the available funds on a proc rata

basis to the authorized projects.

(2) ©On quly 1, 1991, any unencumbered balance of the
1991 bpiennium grants must revert to the c¢ultural and
aesthetic projects account provided for in 15-35-108.

NEW SECTION, Section 5. Effective date. [This act] is
effective July 1, 1989.

-End-

-10- HB 507



5lst Legislature

O

oo

-~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HB 0507/03

HOUSE BILL NO. S07
INTRODUCED BY CONNELLY

BY REQUEST OF THE LONG-RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REVISING THE LANWS
GOVERNING ADMINISTRATION OF THE CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC
PROJECTS GRANTS PROGRAM; ESTABLISHING PRIORITIES FOR GRANT
BAWARDS; APPROPRIATING MCONEY FOR CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC
GRANTS; AMENDING SECTIONS 22-2-306 AND 22-2-309, MCA; AND

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.™

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
Section 1. sSection 22-2-306, MCA, is amended to read:
"22-2-306. Grant conditions ~- additional funds --

accounts and reports. (1) Ne A grant may not be awarded

unless the grantee accepts the Montana arts council's
conditions of the grant and signs a contract stipulating
those conditions.

(2) A grantee must agree in writing that:

{a) the grantee is the cfficial and sole agency for
the administratioen of the project described in the grant
agreement; and

(b) no person will, on the grounds of race, color,
national origin, sex, or age, be excluded from participation

in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to

@avﬂ Legisiative Councit

-]

-~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507703

discrimination under any program or activity that results
Erom the expenditure of grant funds.

{3} The grantee must agree that the funds granted will
be expended solely for the purpose and activities described
in the approved proposal. All funds granted to the grantee
must be spent or encumbered during the grant periad.

(4) Disbursements to grantees must be as follows,
based upon the cash flow needs of the projects and the
revenues available:

{a) Projects that are to receive more than S10,000 may
receive an amount not exceeding 25% of the grant award in
the first 6 months of the biennium, 50% in the Eirst year of
the biennium, 75% in the first 18 months of the biennium,
and the balance in the remainder of the biennium. Within

sueh the limitations contained in this subsection, the

amount of each payment must be determined by the Mcntana
arts council in its discretion. Each payment may be made
only after an examination of the costs incurred in the
project and the amount, if any, of the unencumbered or
unexpended balance of prior grant payments for the project.

{b) Projects that are to receive $10,000 or less may
receive the total grant in any fiscal guarter if the Montana
arts council determines that the cultural and aesthetic
project account has funds available and that, after an

examination of the costs incurred by the project, total

-2~ HB 507

THIRD READING

AS AMENDED



w o~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/03

payment is appropriate.

{c) A grant award budget may be modified in accordance
with this subsection. A grantee may modify line items in an
approved budget in an amount not to exceed 10% of the total
grant award. A grantee may, with permission of the Montana
arts council, modify line items in an approved budget in an
amount not tc exceed 20% of the total grant award. Ne-sueh A
modification may not increase the grant award or change the
scope or purpose of the award.

(5) The grantee must maintain acccunts, records, and
other pertinent material pertaining to the costs incurred
and expenditures made under the grant. The system of
accounting employed by the grantee must be in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles and be applied
in a consistent manner s0 thaé project costs and
expenditures can be clearly identified. Accounts, records,
and other pertinent material must be maintained for 3 years
from the official termination date of the grant period or
until an audit, approved by the council, has been completed
and any questions arising from the audit have been resolved
to the satisfaction of the council.

(6) Grantees must submit to the council semiannual
reports of expenditures during the course of the project and
such other financial and descriptive reports as that the

council may require, The arantee must submit, within 30

-3- HB 507

® ~N ;

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
1B
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/03

days after completion of the project, a final £financial
report and a narrative report stating what was accomplished
with the grant. Five percent of the total grant award must
be held pending receipt of final reports by the council.

Witn regard to grantees who in the past have submitted late

reports, 30% of the grant award may be held pending receipt

of final reports by the council.

(7) The council may, at the principal place of
business of the grantee and during regular business hours,
examine any directly pertinent records, accounts, and
documents of the grantee involving transactions related to

the grant.,"

Section 2. section 22-2-309, MCA, is amended to read:

"22-2-309. Grant categories. (1) The following
categories are establis ed for grant funds:

(a) special projects which are specific cultural and
aesthetic activities, services, or events of limited
duration;

{b) operational support for cultural institutions that
have been in existence for at least 2 years and whose
budgets reflect only the cost of continuing their current
program;

(c} capital expenditures for acquisition,
construction, or renovation of facilities; and

(d) challenge grants for permarent endowments to

_4- HB 507



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

25

HB 0507,/03

benefit cultural nonprofit grant recipients.

(2) The Montana arts council may require a match in
cash or donated services for special project and operational
support grants. There is a presumption that the match must
represent $1 in value for each dollar of the grant. The
Montana arts council may accept matches in excess of the
presumed value or may in its discretion require a lesser
amount.

{3} Capital expenditures may not exceed 25% of the
total grant funds appropriated. Capital expenditure grants
require a match of at least $3 in cash or donated goods and
services, which goods and services musk be donated
specifically for the capital expenditure project, to receive
each dollar of grant funds.

{4) Challenge grants require a match of at least $3 in
cash or Iirrevocable planned or deferred gifts to receive
each dollar of grant funds. Challenge grants are available
upon meeting the specified match. Not less than cne-third
of the specified match must be in cash. Not more than
one-third of the match may be in wills, devises, and

bequests, and paid-up life insurance policies. A devise may

include retention of an irrevocable 1life estate by the

donor . "

NEW SECTION. Section 3. Appropriation of cultural and

aesthetic grant funds -~ priority of disbursement. (1} The

-5 HB 507

@ =~ o

o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/03

Montana arts council shall disburse money appropriated by
[this act] with priority given to subsection (2}, followed
by subsections (3) and (4), respectively. The Montana arts
council shall include in the award contract under this
section a statement binding the grant to any contingencies
established in the recommendations of the cultural and
aesthetic projects advisory committee submitted to the
legislature under 22-2-302 or any other contingencies as
modified by the long-range planning subcommittee and as
reflected in the official minutes of the subcommittee.

{(2) If the Ffunds in the cultural and aesthetic
projects account were insufficient in the biennium ending
June 30, 1989, to fund projects in the amount for which they
were gappropriated, the funds for the projects are
reappropriated from the account until funds have been
disbursed to fully cover appropriations or until October 1,
1990, whichever comes First.

(3) The following projects are approved and amounts
appropriated to the Montana arts council for the biennium
ending June 30, 1991, from the cultural and aesthetic

projects account:

Project Amount
Shakespeare in the Parks S 15,800
Billings Symphony Society 15,000
Helena Film Society 50,000

-6- HB 507



W N

LI - B - Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB D507/03

Oral History Qffice
Yellowstone Art Center

Parmly Billings Library Foundation
Paris Gibson Square

Missoula Children's Theatre

U of M School of Fine Arts

MT Community Foundation

Custer County Art Center

Young Audiences of Western MT
Alberta Bair Theatre

Montana Performing Arts Cnsrt
Great Falls Symphony Assn.
Western Heritage Center
Vigilante Players, Inc.
Hockaday Center for the Arts
Helena Film Society

Montana Inst. of the Arts Fndn
Shakespeare in the Parks
Missoula Children's Theatre
Montana Art Gallery Dir. Assoc,
Hockaday Center for the Arts
Paris Gibson Square

Helena Arts Council
Yellowstone Chamber Players

Garnet Jreservation Assoc.

70,000
50,000
25,000
30,000
20,000
40,000
50,000
12,000
15,000
30,000
25,000

3,500
15,000
13,000
15,000
10,000
15,000
30,000
15,000
25,000
25,000
10,000
30,000

8,000
47580

HB 507

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

KUSM Public Television
Hellgate Writers, Inc.

Fort Peck Fine Arts Council
Montanans for Quality TV
Museum of the Rockies
Billings Preservation Society
Aleph Movement Theatre
Watershed Foundation

MS5U Media & Theatre Arts Dept.
Northern Lights Institute
Montana Agsn. of Symphony Orch.
Daly Mansion Preserv. Trust
Red Lodge Music Festival
Bigfork Center for Perf. Arts
Montana Feolklife Project

KEMC Radic

U of M School of Fine Arts
Helena Arts Council

Copper Village Museum

KUFM Radio

Montana Repertory Theatre
Wibaux County Museum Board
Montana Ballet Company

Bigfork Center for the Perf. Arts Fdn.

‘a—

HB 0507/03

1670086

167668

10,000
20,000
13,700
20,000
15,000
25,000
10,000

8,000
15,000
20,000

9,600

4,500
25,000
10,000

9,000
50,000
20,400
20,400
10,000
11,000
20,000
25,000

3,784

8,500

15,000

HB 507



[ - T I U

-]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/03

Garden City Ballet 7,500
Montana Dance Arts Assn. 5,000
Helena Symphony Society 10,000
Montana State Theatre Assn. 5,000
MT Indian Art & Culture Assoc. 10,000
Fox Committee for the Perf. Arts 10,000
Montana Fish, Wildlife & Parks 2,000
Growth Thru Art, Inc. 10,000
Dillon Jr, Fiddlers Assoc. 5,000
Stillwater Historical Society 5,500
Ikebana International 1,500
Polson City Library 2,000
St. Vincent Hospital 6,630
Huntley Project Museum 1,000
Huntley Project Museum 440
Libby MIA Writers Group 1,500
Broadway 215 2,000
Bigfork Art & Cultural Center 3,000
CASCADE COUNTY ARTIST SPEAK 7.500

(4) An amount not to exceed $10,400 is appropriated to
the Montana arts council for project evaluations from any
funds that revert from the projects subject to the
appropriations in subsection (3). The evaluations must be
done after July 1, 1990, for the purpose of preparing a

report on the projects for the 52nd legislature.

—9- HB 507

10
11
12
113
14
15
16
17

18

HB 0507/03

{5) _ ANY FUNDS THAT REVERT FRCM THE PROJECTS SUBJECT TO

THE APPROPRIATIONS IN SUBSECTION {3) MAY BE USED TQ INCREASE

THE GRANT TO THE STILLWATER HISTORICAL SCCIETY UP TO A

MAXIMUM OF §9,000.

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Reversion of granted funds.
(1) On October 1, 1990, all project funds reappropriated
from the 1989 biennium, but not disbursed, must revert to
the cultural and aesthetic projects account provided for in
15-35-108. If the funds in the «cultural and aesthetic
project account are insufficient to fund projects at the
appropriation levels in (section 3(3}], the Mcntana arts
council shall allocate the available funds on a pro

rata

basis to the authorized projects,

{2y On July 1, 1991, any unencumbered balance of the
1991 biennium grants must revert to the cultural and
aesthetic projects account provided for in 15-35-108.

NEW SECTION. Section 5. Effective date. [This act] is
effective July 1, 1989.

-End-

=10~ HB 507



SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT

April 8, 1989

MR. PRESIDENT:

We, your committee on Finance and Claims, having had under
consideration HB 507 (third reading copy -- blue), respectfully
report that HB 507 be amended and as so amended be concurred in:

Sponsor: Connelly (McClane)

1. Page 9, line 20.
Following: line 19
Ingert: "Grandstreet Theatre ' 8,125"

AND AS AMENDED BE CONCURRED IN

Signed:

Pete Story, Chairjfn

SENATE
HB 507



515t Legislature HB 0507/04

HB 0507/04
1 HOUSE BILL NO. 507 1 discrimination under any program Or activity that results
2 INTRODUCED BY CONNELLY 2 from the expenditure of grant funds.
3 BY REQUEST OF THE LONG-RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE 3 {3) The grantee must agree that the funds granted will
P . 4 be expended solely for the purpose and activities described
LY A BILIL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "“AN ACT REVISING THE LAWS 9 in the approved proposal. All funds granted to the qgrantee
6 GOVERNING ADMINISTRATION OF THE CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC 6 must be spent or encumbered during the grant period.
7 PROJECTS GRANTS PROGRAM; ESTRBLISHING PRIORITIES FOR GRANT 7 (4) Disbursements to grantees must be as follows,
8 AWARDS; APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC 8 based upon the cash flow needs of the projects and the
) GRANTS; AMENDING SECTIONS 22-2-306 AND 22-2-309, MCA; AND 9 revenues avallable:
10 PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE." 10 {a) Projects that are to receive more than $10,000 may
11 11 receive an amount not exceeding 254 of the grant award in
12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 12 the first & months of the biennium, 50% in the first year of
13 Section 1. Section 22-2-306, MCA, is amended to read: 13 the biennium, 75% in the first 18 months of the bilennium,
14 *22-2-306. Grant conditions -- additional funds -- 14 and the balance in the remainder of the biennium. Within
15 accounts and reports. (1) MNe A grant may not be awarded 15 suen the limirations coatained in this subsection, the
16 unless the grantee accepts the Montana arts council's 16 amount  of each payment must be determined by the Montana
17 conditions of the grant and signs a contract stipulating 17 arts council in its discretion., Each payment may be made
18 those conditions. 18 only after an exanmination of the costs incurcted in the
19 (2} A grantee must agree in writing that: 19 project and the amount, if any, of the unencumbered or
20 (a) the grantee is the official and sole agency for 20 unexpended balance of prior grant payments for the project.
21 the administration of the project described in the gram 2L (b} Projects that are to receive 310,000 cr  less may
22 agreement; and 22 receive the total grant in any fiscal guarter L f the Montana
23 {(b) no person will, on the grounds of race, color, 23 arts council determines that the cultural and aesthetic
24 national origin, sex, or age, be excluded from participation 24 project account has funds available and thar, after an
25 in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to 25 examination of the costs ipcurred Dby the project, total

=é- HB %07
[”Q}.;, et counce REFERENCE BILL

AS AMENDED



LN PV

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HB 0507/04

payment is appropriate.

(¢) A grant award budget may be modified in accordance
with this subsection. A grantee may modify line items in an
approved budget in an amount not to exceed 10% of the total
grant award. A grantee may, with permission of the Montana
arts council, modify line items in an approved budget in an
amount not to exceed 20% of the total grant award. Ne-sach A
modification may not increase the grant award or change the
scope or purpose of the award.

{5) The grantee must maintain accounts, records, and
other pertinent material pertaining to the costs incurred
and expenditures made under the grant. The system of
accounting employed by the grantee must be in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles and be applied
in a consistent manner so that project costs and
expenditures can be clearly identified. Accounts, records,
and other pertinent material must be maintained for 3 years
from the official termination date of the grant period or
until an audit, approved by the council, has been completed
and any questions arising from the audit have been resolved
to the satisfaction of the council.

{6) Grantees must submit to the council semiannual
reports of expenditures during the course of the project and
such other financial and descriptive reports as that the

council may require. The grantee must submit, within 30

-3 HR 507

i0
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/04

days after completicn of the project, a Final financial
report and a narrative report stating what was accomplished
with the grant. Five percent of the total grant award must
be held pending repeipt of final reports by the council.

With regard to grantees who in the past have submitted late

teports, 30% of the grant award may be held pending receipt

of final reports by the council.

(7) The council may, at the principal place of
business of the grantee and during regular business hours,
examine any directly pertinent records, accounts, and
documents o©of the grantee involving transactions related to
the grant."”

Section 2. section 22-2-309, MCA, is amended to read:

=22-2-309. Grant categories. (1) The following
categories are established for grant funds:

(a) special projects which are specific cultural and
aesthetic activities, services, or events of limited
duration;

{b) operational support for cultural institutions that
have been in existence for at least 2 years and whose
budgets reflect only the cost of continuing their current
program;

{c) capital expenditures for acguisition,

construction, or renovation of facilities; and

{d} challenge grants for permanent endowments to

-2- HB 507



[ S ¥ B R VS S S

~}

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22

23

24
25

HB 0507/04

benefit cultural nonprofit grant recipients.

(2) The Montana arts council may require a match 1n
cash or donated services for special project and operational
support grants. There is a presumption that the match must
represent $1 in value for each dollar of the grant. The
Montana arts council may accept matches in excess of the
presumed value or may in its discretion reqﬁire a lesser
amount.

(3) Capital expenditures may not exceed 25% of the
total grant funds appropriated. Capital expenditure grants
regquire a match of at least $3 in cash or donated goods and
services, which goeds and services must be donated
specifically for the capital expenditure project, to receive
each dollar of grant funds.

(4) Challenge grants require a match of at least $3 in
cash or irrevocable planned or deferred gifts to receive
each dollar of grant funds. Challenge grants are available
upon meeting the specified match. Not less than one-third
of the specified match must be in cash. Not more than
one-third of the match may be in wills, devises, and

beguests, and paid-up life insurance policies. A devise may

include retention of an irrevocable 1life estate by the

donor,"

NEW SECTION. Section 3. appropriation of cultural and

aesthetic grant funds -- priority ot disbursement. (1) The

-5- HB 507

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
1?
18
18
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0507/04

Montana arts c¢ouncil shall disburse money appropriated by
{this act] with priority given to subsection (2}, followed
by subsections (3) and (4), respectively. The Montana arts
council shall include in the award contract wunder this
section a statement binding the grant to any contingencies
established in the recommendations of the «cultural and
aesthetic projects advisory committee submitted to the
legislature under 22-2-302 or any other contingencies as
modified by the long-range planning subcomnittee and as
reflected in the official minutes of the subcomnittee,

{2y If the funds in the cultural and deLtietic
projeces account were insufficient in the biennium ending
June 30, 1989, to fund projects in the amount for which they
were appropriated, the funds far the projeces are
reappropriated from the account until funds have been
disbursed to fully cover appropriations or until Gotuber 1,
1290, whichever comes first.

(1) The followiilg projects are approved and amounts
appropriated to the Montana arts council for rthe biennium
ending June 30, 1991, from ¢the cultural and aesthetic

projects account:

Project Amount
Shakespeare in the Parks % 19,000
Billings Symphony Society 15,000
Helena Film Society 90,000

-6~ HB 507



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Oral History Office

Yellowstone Art Center

Parmly Billings Library Foundation

Paris Gibson Sguare

Missoula Children's Theatre

] of M School of Fine Arts

MT Community Foundation
Custer County Art Center
Young Audiences of Western MT
Alberta Bair Theatre ‘
Montana Performing Arts Cnsrt
Great Falls Symphony Assn.
Western Heritage Center
Vigilante Players, Inc.
Hockaday Center for the Arts
Helena Film Society

Montana Inst. of the Arts Fndn
Shakespeare in the Parks
Missoula Children’'s Theatre
Montana Art Gallery Dir. Assoc.
Hockaday Center for the Arts
Paris Gibson Square

Helena Arts Council
Yellowstone Chamber Players

Garnet Preservation Assoc.

HE 0507/04

70,000
50,000
25,000
30,000
20,000
40,000
5,000
12,000
15,000
30,000
25,000

8,500
15,000
13,000
15,000
10,000
15,000
30,000
15,040
25,000
25,000
10,000
30,000

8,000

14;580

HB 507

10
11
12
i3

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

KUSM Public Television
Hellgate Writers, Inc.

Fort Peck Fine Arts Counci:
Montanans for Quality TV
Museum of the Rockies
Billings Preservation Society
Aleph Movement Theatre
Watershed Foundation

MSU Media & Theatre Arts Dept.
Northern Lights Institute
Montana Assn. of Symphony Orch.
Daly Mansion Presery. Trust
Red Lodge Music Festival
Bigfork Center for Perf. Arts
Montandg Folklife Project

KEMC Radio

U or M School of Fine Arts
Helena Arts Council

Copper Village Museum

KUFM Radio

Montuana Repertory Theatre
Wibaux County Museum Board

Moniana Ballet Company

Bigtork Center for the Perf, Arts Fdn.

-8-

HB 0507/04

i168;0686

to;6880

10,000

20,000
13,700
20,000
15,000
25,000
1,000

8,000
15,000
20,000

4,600

4,%00
25,000

10,000



11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HE 0507/04

Garden City Ballet 7,500
Montana Dance Arts Assn, 5,000
Helena Symphony Society 10,000
Montana State Theatre Assn, 5,000
MT Indian Art & Culture ASsocC. 10,0930
Pox Committee for the Perf. Arts 10,000
Mentana Fish, Wildlife & Parks 2,000
Growth Thru Art, Inc. 10,000
Dillon Jr. Fiddlers Assoc. 9,000
Stillwater Historical Society 5,500
Ikebana International 1,500
Polson City Library 2,000
St. Vincent Hospital 6,630
Huntley Project Museum 1,000
Huntley Project Museum 440
Libby MIA Writers Group 1,500
Broadway 215 2,000
Bigfork Art & Cultural Center 3,000
CASCADE COUNTY ARTIST SPEAK 7,500
GRANDSTREET THEATRE 8,125

{4) An amount not to exceed $10,400 is appropriated to
the Montana arts council for project evaluation: from any
funds that revert from the projects subject to  the
appropriations in subsection (3). The evaluarion: must be

done after July 1, 1990, for the purpose ol preparing a

-9- HB 507

10
11
12
13
14
19
16

17

18

13

HB 0507/04

report on the projects for the 52nd legislature.

(5) ANY FUNDS_THAT REVERT FROM THE PROJECTS SUBJECT TO

THE APPHOPRIATIONS [N SUBSECTION (1) MAY BE USED TO INCREASE

THE GRANT TO THE STILLWATER HISTORICAL SOCIETY UP TO__A

MAXIMUM OF $9,000.

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Reversion of granted funds.

{1) On October 1, 1990, all project funds reappropriated

from the 1989 biennium, but not disbursed, must revert to
the cultural and aesthetic projects account provided for in
15-35-10R. 1f the funds 1n the Ccultural! dand 4aesihetic
project account are insufficient te fund projecis st the
appropriation levels in [section 3(3)], the Muntana arts

council shall allocate the available funds on a pruo rata

basis to the authorized projects.
(2) ©a July 1, 1991, any unencumbered balance of the
1291 blennium grants must rfeJsert O the

culturul and

aesthetic projects account arovided tor in L%-3u-108.
NEW SECTION. Section 5. Effective date. [This act] is
effective July 1, 1989.

-tnd-~

-.0- HB 507





